

6060 ROCKSIDE WOODS BLVD. N., STE. 325 INDEPENDENCE, OHIO 44131-2378 PHONE: 216-228-9400 • FAX: 216-228-5755 www.smart-union.org

> JEREMY R. FERGUSON President

October 29, 2024

All Local Treasurers
SMART - Transportation Division

Re: Article 21B, Section 12 - Transportation Division Dues and Assessments

Dear Brothers and Sisters:

Following action taken by the Delegates attending the Third General Convention of SMART, the current Transportation Division monthly dues assessment of \$36.50 per member will increase by \$2.00 per month, to be credited to the General Fund, effective January 1, 2025.

Effective with your January 2025 billing, the monthly Transportation Division dues will be applied at \$38.50. This assessment applies to all Transportation Division members except those afforded reduced dues under Article 21B, Section 12 of the SMART Constitution.

Local Treasurers with fee objectors are advised that the monthly Transportation Division dues will be \$30.57, effective January 1, 2025.

In Solidarity,

Jeremy R. Ferguson

President - Transportation Division

cc: John Daniel, General Secretary-Treasurer

Transportation Division Officers

Transportation Division General Chairpersons

Transportation Division Safety and Legislative Directors